



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 8544 of 2025**

Ashish Tiwari

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Shad Khan, Shivam Upadhyay
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Saumya Srivastava, Shahrukh

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE JITENDRA KUMAR SINHA, J.

1. Heard Sri Shad Khan, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri V.S. Jain, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri C.S. Saran, learned AGA for the State.
2. It is contended by learned counsel for the first informant that fraud has been committed by the applicant and a huge amount of Rs.4,88,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Eighty Eight Lakh) has been fraudulently withdrawn from the account of the first informant which has been confirmed by the report of the Forensic Science Laboratory (FSL).
3. Learned AGA has also submitted that he has received instructions and he will counter affidavit in the matter.
4. In view of the above, learned AGA as well as learned counsel for the first informant are directed to file their respective counter affidavits within ten days from today.
5. Applicant shall file rejoinder affidavit within a week thereafter.
6. Put up this case in top ten cases on 08.12.2025 as fresh.
7. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

November 17, 2025

Madhurima

(Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.)